

**Case No. 16-15726**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Cambridge University Press, Oxford University Press, Inc.,  
and Sage Publications, Inc.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

J. L. Albert, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Georgia, Atlanta Division, D.C. No. 1:08-cv-1425 ODE

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,  
ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES, AND  
ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES IN SUPPORT OF  
AFFIRMANCE**

Mitchell L. Stoltz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Corynne McSherry  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Tel: (415) 436-9333  
Email: mitch@eff.org

Jonathan Band (*on the brief*)  
JONATHAN BAND PLLC  
21 Dupont Circle NW, 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 296-5675  
Email: jband@policybandwidth.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 13, 2017

**CCERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. GSU’s E-Reserves Policy Embodies Widespread and Well-Established Best Practices for Fair Use .....	7
II. The Second Factor Favors Fair Use in Every Instance at Issue Here. ....	13
III. The District Court Properly Discounted Immaterial Harms. ....	18
A. The District Court Properly Considered Whether GSU’s Use Would Cause Substantial Harm.....	18
B. Placing Licensing in Context: Library Budgets and the Public Interest .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass’n for Info. Media and Equip. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-09378-CBM, 2012 WL 7683452, (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2012).....	10, 20
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
* <i>Cambridge University Press et al v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 18
* <i>Cambridge University Press v. Becker</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	6, 14
<i>Castle Rock Entm’t, Inc. v. Carol Publ’g Group</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	6
<i>MCA v. Wilson</i> , 677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	10

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8 .....	24
-------------------------------	----

### Other Authorities

*“Policy on the Use of Copyrighted Works in Education and Research,” USG Copyright Policy (Oct. 21, 2009), <a href="http://www.usg.edu/copyright">http://www.usg.edu/copyright</a> .....	12
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 13.05 (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed.) .....	19
<i>AAP Reaches Agreement with Three Academic Libraries About E-Reserves Guidelines</i> , AAP Press Release, <a href="http://digitalscholarship.org/digitalakoans/2008/01/17/aap-reaches-agreement-with-three-academic-libraries-about-e-reserves-guidelines/">http://digitalscholarship.org/digitalakoans/2008/01/17/aap-reaches-agreement-with-three-academic-libraries-about-e-reserves-guidelines/</a> .....	7
<i>Additional Guidelines for Electronic Reserves</i> , USG Copyright Policy (Oct. 21, 2009), <a href="http://www.usg.edu/copyright/additional_guidelines_for_electronic_reserves">http://www.usg.edu/copyright/additional_guidelines_for_electronic_reserves</a> .....	11, 12
American University Center for Social Media, <i>Best Practices</i> , <a href="http://cmsimpact.org/codes-of-best-practices/">http://cmsimpact.org/codes-of-best-practices/</a> .....	9
*Association of Research Libraries, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Academic and Research Libraries</i> (“ARL Code”) (2012), <a href="http://www.arl.org/storage/documents/publications/code-of-best-practices-fair-use.pdf">http://www.arl.org/storage/documents/publications/code-of-best-practices-fair-use.pdf</a> .....	8, 9, 10, 12
Association of Research Libraries, <i>Expenditure Trends in ARL Libraries, 1986-2015</i> , forthcoming Spring 2017 .....	23
Association of Research Libraries, <i>Library Expenditure As % of Total University Expenditure</i> , 2013, <a href="http://www.arl.org/storage/documents/eg_2.pdf">http://www.arl.org/storage/documents/eg_2.pdf</a> .....	22
Association of Research Libraries, <i>Service Trends in ARL Libraries, 1991-2012</i> , <a href="http://www.arl.org/storage/documents/service-trends.pdf">http://www.arl.org/storage/documents/service-trends.pdf</a> .....	22
Claire Redhead, <i>Growth in the use of the CC-BY license</i> , OASPA (Mar. 8, 2013), <a href="http://oaspa.org/growth-in-use-of-the-cc-by-license-2/">http://oaspa.org/growth-in-use-of-the-cc-by-license-2/</a> .....	26
Cornell University, <i>Checklist for Conducting a Fair Use Analysis Before Using Copyrighted Materials</i> , <a href="http://copyright.cornell.edu/policies/docs/Fair_Use_Checklist.pdf">http://copyright.cornell.edu/policies/docs/Fair_Use_Checklist.pdf</a> .....	7
Directory of Open Access Books, <a href="http://www.doabooks.org/">http://www.doabooks.org/</a> .....	26

Hofstra University, Fair Use Checklist,  
[http://www.hofstra.edu/pdf/library/lib\\_fair\\_use\\_checklist.pdf](http://www.hofstra.edu/pdf/library/lib_fair_use_checklist.pdf) .....8

J. Christopher Holobar & Andrew Marshall, *E-Reserves Permissions and the Copyright Clearance Center: Process, Efficiency, and Cost*, Portal 11.1: Libraries and the Academy, <https://scholarsphere.psu.edu/downloads/9k41zd523> ..... 19

Jonathan Band, *The Changing Textbook Industry*, DISRUPTIVE COMPETITION PROJECT, <http://www.project-disco.org/competition/112113-the-changing-textbook-industry> .....26

*Journals Cost How Much?* UCSF Library, <https://www.library.ucsf.edu/open-access/journals-costs> .....24

Patricia Aufderheide and Peter Jaszi, *Reclaiming Fair Use* 71 (2011).....9

Peter Hirtle, *Why You Might Want to Avoid the CCC’s Annual License*, LibraryLaw Blog (July 5, 2007), <http://blog.librarylaw.com/librarylaw/2007/07/why-you-might-w.html>..... 19

\*Pierre N. Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990). 15

Richard Posner, *Do patent and copyright law restrict competition and creativity excessively?*, The Becker-Posner Blog (Sept. 30, 2012), <http://www.becker-posner-blog.com/2012/09/do-patent-and-copyright-law-restrict-competition-and-creativity-excessively-posner.html>..... 17

\*Robert Kasunic, *Is That All There Is? Reflections on the Nature of the Second Fair Use Factor*, 31 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 529, 540 (2008)..... 14, 15

Sara Hebel, *State Cuts Are Pushing Public Colleges into Peril*, Chron. of Higher Educ. (Mar. 14, 2010).....22

Stephen Bosch & Kittie Henderson, *Periodicals Survey 2015*, Library Journal (Apr. 23, 2015), <http://lj.libraryjournal.com/2015/04/publishing/whole-lotta-shakin-goin-on-periodicals-price-survey-2015/>.....22

Stephen Bosch & Kittie Henderson, *Periodicals Survey 2016*, Library Journal (Apr. 21, 2016), <http://lj.libraryjournal.com/2016/04/publishing/fracking-the-ecosystem-periodicals-price-survey-2016/> .....23

Steve Kolowich, *Mending Fences*, Inside Higher Ed (June 21, 2012),  
<http://www.insidehighered.com/news/2012/06/21/university-presses-debate-how-reconcile-libraries-wake-georgia-state-copyright>.....23

The Campus Guide to Copyright Compliance,  
[http://web.archive.org/web/20130531201210/http://www.copyright.com/Services/copyrighoncampus/basics/fairuse\\_list.html](http://web.archive.org/web/20130531201210/http://www.copyright.com/Services/copyrighoncampus/basics/fairuse_list.html) .....8

*The Construction of Authorship: Textual Appropriation in Law and Literature*  
(Martha Woodmansee & Peter Jaszi ed., 1994).....16

*\*To Publish and Perish*, 7 Policy Perspectives (1998),  
<http://www.arl.org/storage/documents/publications/to-publish-and-perish-mar98.pdf>.....16

University System of Georgia, *Fair Use Checklist*,  
[http://www.usg.edu/assets/usg/docs/copyright\\_docs/fair\\_use\\_checklist.pdf](http://www.usg.edu/assets/usg/docs/copyright_docs/fair_use_checklist.pdf).....11
